



রাজশাহী কৃষি উন্নয়ন ব্যাংক

RAJSHAHI KRISHI UNNAYAN BANK

The largest development partner in agriculture of the north-west Bangladesh
(An Organization of the People's Republic of Bangladesh)

FINANCIAL STATEMENT 2020-2021

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 30 JUNE 2021		
PARTICULARS	30-06-2021 (TAKA)	30-06-2020 (TAKA)
PROPERTY AND ASSETS:		
Cash	351,42,73,835	485,92,43,603
Cash in hand (including foreign currency)	24,65,90,860	23,19,08,006
Balance with Bangladesh Bank and its agent bank(s) (including foreign currency)	326,76,82,975	462,73,35,597
Balance with other banks and financial institutions	654,28,28,373	635,34,26,125
Investment	61,28,84,000	61,25,83,200
Receivable from Government		
Loans and Advances	6688,38,63,231	6093,07,30,332
Fixed assets including land, building, furniture and fixtures	79,73,84,894	67,07,28,196
Other Assets	361,37,03,273	388,98,17,417
Non-banking assets	17,93,48,740	17,93,48,740
Total Assets	8214,42,86,346	7749,58,77,613
LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL:		
Liabilities:		
Borrowing from other banks, financial Institution and Agents	1867,96,34,589	1629,08,24,397
Deposits and other Accounts	5849,10,70,611	5409,57,71,412
Other Liabilities	1858,63,62,009	1580,55,64,277
Total Liabilities	9575,70,67,209	8619,21,60,086
Capital / Shareholders' Equity		
Paid-up Capital	8,248,000,000	8,248,000,000
Other Reserve	20,78,84,475	20,78,84,475
Surplus/(Deficit) in Profit and Loss account	(2206,86,65,338)	(1715,21,66,948)
Total Shareholders Equity	(1361,27,80,863)	(869,62,82,473)
Total Liabilities & Shareholders Equity	8214,42,86,346	7749,58,77,613
Off Balance Sheet Items		
Contingent Liabilities	-	-

PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 30 JUNE 2021		
PARTICULARS	30-06-2021 (TAKA)	30-06-2020 (TAKA)
Interest Income	452,47,13,777	435,04,79,043
Interest paid on deposits and borrowings etc.	387,32,07,239	365,10,99,697
Net Interest Income	65,15,06,538	69,93,79,346
Investment income	-	-
Commission, Exchange & Brokerage	164,71,244	1,79,25,098
Other operating income	35,68,25,562	15,71,72,503
Total Operating Income	102,48,03,344	87,44,76,947
Salary and allowances	462,30,18,956	352,92,90,685
Rent, taxes, insurance, electricity etc.	10,18,62,588	10,03,19,013
Legal expenses	8,83,910	7,89,089
Postage, stamp, telecommunication etc.	2,44,88,700	55,49,468
Stationery, printings, advertisements etc.	3,36,19,147	3,21,64,722
Managing directors salary & Others	15,08,266	15,31,654
Directors' fees	11,05,252	14,66,606
Auditors' fee	9,41,000	9,50,000
Charges on loan losses	17,37,652	4,13,928
Depreciation and repair of bank's assets	15,27,90,130	9,96,27,286
Other expenses	7,23,11,062	6,83,05,571
Total Operating Expense	501,42,66,663	384,04,08,022
Profit/ (Loss) before Provision	(398,94,63,319)	(296,59,31,075)
Total Provision	82,89,45,032	313,37,71,910
Provision for diminution in value of investments	(41,14,500)	37,98,000
Total Profit/Loss before taxes	(481,42,93,851)	(610,35,00,985)
Provision for taxation	3,00,37,318	4,40,55,548
Net Profit after Taxation	(484,43,31,169)	(614,75,56,533)
Retained surplus	(484,43,31,169)	(614,75,56,533)

HIGHLIGHTS ON THE OVERALL ACTIVITIES OF THE BANK FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 30 JUNE 2021		
PARTICULARS	30-06-2021 (TAKA)	30-06-2020 (TAKA)
01. Paid-up-Capital	824,80,00,000	824,80,00,000
02. Total Capital	(1299,80,41,601)	(816,69,03,980)
03. Capital Shortage	(1861,22,64,440)	(1342,06,86,292)
04. Total Assets	8214,42,86,346	7749,58,77,613
05. Total Deposits	5849,10,70,611	5409,57,71,412
06. Total Loans & Advances	6688,38,63,231	6093,07,30,332
07. Total Contingent Liabilities & commitments	-	-
08. Credit Deposit Ratio	92.92%	92.63%
09. Percentage of classified loan against total loans & advances	19.21%	28.82%
10. Profit/ (Loss) after Tax & provision	(484,43,31,169)	(614,75,56,533)
11. Amount of Classified Loans	1285,03,26,374	1755,95,40,824
12. Provision kept against Classified Loan	531,98,27,685	522,56,74,696
13. Provision Surplus/ Deficit	-	-
14. Cost of Fund	9.06%	9.24%
15. Interest Earning Assets	6929,39,59,972	5993,63,36,789
16. Non-interest earning Assets	1285,03,26,374	1755,95,40,824
17. Return on Investment (ROI)	0.00%	0.00%
18. Return on Assets (ROA)	-5.90%	-7.93%
19. Income from Investment	-	-
20. Earnings per Share	-	-
21. Income per Share	-	-
22. Net asset Value	-	-
23. Net asset value per share	-	-
24. Net Operating Cash Flow Per Share (NOCFPS)	-	-
25. Price earning ratio (Times)	-	-

Sd/-
(M M Rahman & Co.)
Chartered Accountants

Sd/-
(Masih Muhith Haque & Co.)
Chartered Accountants

Sd/-
(S.M. Ahsanullah)
Assistant General Manager
Departmental Charge

Sd/
(Md. Shamsul Wadud)
Director

Sd/
(Dr. Md. Abdul Hye Sarker)
Director

Sd/
(Muhammad Shah Alam)
Director

Sd/-
(Md. Abdur Rauf)
Director

Sd/-
(Md. Sabirul Islam)
Director

Sd/-
(GSM Jafarullah ndc)
Director

Sd/-
(Md. Zahidul Haque)
Managing Director

Sd/-
(Md. Raisul Alam Mondal)
Chairman

Cash flow statement for the year ended on June 30, 2021

Particulars	2020-2021 Taka	2019-2020 (Taka)
A. Cash flows from operating Activities:		
Interest receipts in cash	389,10,15,128	332,14,64,995
Interest payments	(327,50,57,637)	(290,18,58,585)
Dividends/Interest Subsidy receipts	0	0
Fees & commission receipts in cash	13,79,38,460	6,65,04,052
Recoveries on loans previously written-off	3,92,46,729	3,94,06,543
Cash payments to employees	(462,56,32,474)	(353,22,88,944)
Cash payments to suppliers	(16,17,95,345)	(13,97,72,293)
Income taxes paid	-	-
Receipts from other operating activities	23,53,58,346	14,21,66,218
Payments for other operating activities	(7,23,11,062)	(6,83,05,571)
Operating profit before Changes in operating assets and liabilities	(383,12,37,854)	307,26,83,585
Increase/decrease in operating assets & Liabilities		
Statutory deposits	-	-
Purchase/sale of trading securities	-	-
Loans and advances to other banks	-	-
Loans and advances to customers	(595,31,32,899)	(262,49,61,220)
Other assets	27,61,14,144	(40,00,29,785)
Deposits from other banks	-	-
Deposits from customers	439,52,99,199	194,51,28,078
Other liabilities account of customers	-	-
Trading liabilities	-	-
Other liability	278,07,97,732	(19,94,85,875)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities	149,90,78,176	(127,93,48,802)
Net cash from Operating activities	(233,21,59,679)	(435,20,32,387)
B. Cash flows from investing activities		
Proceeds from sale of Securities	-	-
Payments for purchase of Securities	-	-
Purchase/sale of property, plant and equipment	(12,66,56,698)	(38,57,59,048)
Purchase/sale of subsidiary	-	-
Net cash from investing activities	(12,66,56,698)	(38,57,59,048)
C. Cash flows from financing activities		
Receipts from issue of loan capital & debt security	2598,31,14,550	1206,35,93,500
Payments for redemption of loan capital & debt security	(24,67,95,64,895)	(1051,99,81,106)
Receipts from issue of ordinary share	-	-
Dividends paid	-	-
Net cash flow from financing activities	130,35,49,655	154,36,12,394
D. Net increase/ (decrease) in cash(A+B+C)	(115,52,66,720)	(319,41,79,041)
E.. Effects of exchange rates change on cash and cash equivalents	-	-
F. Cash and cash-equivalents at beginning period	1182,52,52,928	1501,9431,967
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	1066,99,86,208	1182,52,52,928

Statement of Changes in equity for the year ended on 30 June 2021

Particulars	Paid up capital	Statutory reserve	Other reserve	Profit/Loss	Total Taka
Balance as at July 01, 2020	824,80,00,000	-	20,78,84,475	(1715,21,66,948)	(869,62,82,473)
Changes in accounting policy	-	-	-	-	-
Restated balance	-	-	-	-	-
Surplus/deficit on account of revaluation of properties	-	-	-	-	-
surplus /Deficit on account of revaluation of investments	-	-	-	-	-
Prior year adjustment	-	-	-	(7,21,67,221)	(7,21,67,221)
Net gains and losses not recognized in the income statement	-	-	-	-	-
Net profit for the year	-	-	-	(484,43,31,169)	(484,43,31,169)
Dividend	-	-	-	-	-
Issue of Share Capital	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at June 30, 2021	824,80,00,000	-	20,78,84,475	(2206,86,65,338)	(1361,27,80,863)
Other Reserves					
General Reserve					7,71,06,905
Special Reserve					5,98,62,867
Reserve for Bank Building and staff quarter					7,00,49,500
Reserve for unforeseen losses					8,65,203
Total other Reserve					20,78,84,475

Liquidity Statement as on 30 June, 2021

(Maturity Analysis of Assets and Liabilities)

(Fig in TK)

Particulars	Up to 1 month	1-3 months	3-12 months	1-5 years	Above 5 years	Total
Assets						
Cash in hand (including Bangladesh Bank)	34,37,73,835	-	-	-	317,05,00,000	351,42,73,835
Balance with other banks and financial institutions	180,42,28,373	473,86,00,000	-	-	-	654,28,28,373
Money at call and on short notice	-	-	-	-	-	-
Investments	12,34,000	-	61,16,50,000	-	-	61,28,84,000
Loans and Advances	816,01,63,231	1327,00,00,000	2080,37,00,000	2265,00,00,000	200,00,00,000	6688,38,63,231
Fixed assets including premises, furniture and fixture	-	-	28,73,84,894	31,00,00,000	20,00,00,000	79,73,84,894
Other assets	84,76,63,546	47,00,00,000	102,00,00,000	69,00,00,000	58,60,39,727	361,37,03,273
Non-Banking assets					179,348,740	17,93,48,740
Total assets	1115,70,62,985	1847,86,00,000	2272,27,34,894	2365,00,00,000	613,58,88,467	8214,42,86,346
Borrowing from other banks, financial institutions and agents	-	1000,00,34,589	568,20,00,000	213,20,00,000	86,56,00,000	1867,96,34,589
Deposits other accounts	939,07,70,611	521,00,00,000	1235,83,00,000	2035,00,00,000	1118,20,00,000	5849,10,70,611
Other liabilities	340,99,62,009	305,00,00,000	695,00,00,000	110,00,00,000	407,64,00,000	1858,63,62,009
Total liabilities	1280,07,32,620	1826,00,34,589	2499,03,00,000	2358,20,00,000	1612,40,00,000	9575,70,67,209
Net liquidity	(164,36,69,635)	21,85,65,411	(226,75,65,106)	6,80,00,000	(998,81,11,533)	(1361,27,80,863)

Sd/-
(M M Rahman & Co.)
Chartered Accountants

Sd/-
(Masih Muhih Haque & Co.)
Chartered Accountants

Sd/-
(S.M. Ahsanullah)
Assistant General Manager
Departmental Charge

Sd/
(Md. Shamsul Wadud)
Director

Sd/
(Dr. Md. Abdul Hye Sarker)
Director

Sd/
(Muhammad Shah Alam)
Director

Sd/-
(Md. Abdur Rauf)
Director

Sd/-
(Md. Sabirul Islam)
Director

Sd/-
(GSM Jafarullah ndc)
Director

Sd/-
(Md. Zahidul Haque)
Managing Director

Sd/-
(Md. Raisul Alam Mondal)
Chairman



রাজশাহী কৃষি উন্নয়ন ব্যাংক

RAJSHAHI KRISHI UNNAYAN BANK

কৃষি খাতে উত্তর-পশ্চিমাঞ্চলের সর্ববৃহৎ উন্নয়ন অংশীদার
(গণপ্রজাতন্ত্রী বাংলাদেশ সরকারের একটি প্রতিষ্ঠান)

আর্থিক প্রতিবেদন ২০২০-২০২১

৩০ জুন, ২০২১ তারিখে স্থিতিপত্র		
বিবরণ	৩০-০৬-২০২১ (টাকা)	৩০-০৬-২০২০ (টাকা)
সম্পত্তি ও সম্পদ		
নগদ তহবিল :	৩৫১,৪২,৭৩,৮৩৫	৪৮৫,৯২,৪৩,৬০৩
ব্যাংক কোম্পানীর নিজের কাছে (বৈদেশিক মুদ্রাসহ)	২৪,৬৫,৯০,৮৬০	২৩,৯৯,০৮,০০৬
বাংলাদেশ ব্যাংক ও ইহার এজেন্ট ব্যাংকের সহিত স্থিতি	৩২৬,৭৬,৮২,৯৭৫	৪৬২,৭৩,৩৫,৫৯৭
অন্যান্য ব্যাংক ও আর্থিক প্রতিষ্ঠানের নিকট স্থিতি	৬৫৪,২৮,২৮,৩৭৩	৬৩৫,৩৪,২৬,১২৫
বিনিয়োগ	৬১,২৮,৮৪,০০০	৬১,২৫,৮৩,২০০
সরকারের নিকট হতে পাওনাযোগ্য	০.০০	০.০০
ঋণ ও অগ্রিম (ঋণ, নগদ ঋণ ও ওভারড্রাফট)	৬৬৮৮,৩৮,৬৩,২৩১	৬০৯৩,০৭,৩০,৩৩২
ভূমি, ইমারত, আসবাবপত্র ও সরঞ্জামসহ স্থায়ী সম্পদ	৭৯,৭৩,৮৪,৮৯৪	৬৭,০৭,২৮,১৯৬
অন্যান্য সম্পদ	৩৬১,৩৭,০৩,২৭৩	৩৮৮,৯৮,১৭,৪১৭
অ-ব্যাংকিং সম্পদ	১৭,৯৩,৪৮,৭৪০	১৭,৯৩,৪৮,৭৪০
মোট সম্পদ :	৮২১৪,৪২,৬৬,৩৪৬	৭৭৪৯,৫৮,৭৭,৬১৩
দায় ও মূলধন		
দায় সমূহ :		
অন্যান্য ব্যাংক ও আর্থিক প্রতিষ্ঠানের নিকট হতে গৃহীত কর্ত	১৮৬৭,৯৬,৩৪,৫৮৯	১৬২৯,০৮,২৪,৩৯৭
আমানত ও অন্যান্য হিসাব	৫৮৪৯,১০,৭০,৬১১	৫৪০৯,৫৭,৭১,৪১২
অন্যান্য দায়	১৮৫৮,৬৩,৬২,০০৯	১৫৮০,৫৫,৬৪,২৭৭
মোট দায় :	৯৫৭৫,৭০,৬৭,২০৯	৮৬১৯,১১,৬০,০৮৬
মূলধন/শেয়ার হোল্ডারগণের ইকুইটি		
পরিশোধিত মূলধন	৮২৪,৮০,০০,০০০	৮২৪,৮০,০০,০০০
অন্যান্য সঞ্চিতি	২০,৭৮,৮৪,৪৭৫	২০,৭৮,৮৪,৪৭৫
লাভ-ক্ষতি হিসাবে উদ্ধৃত	(২২০৬,৮৬,৬৫,৩৩৮)	(১৭১৫,২১,৬৬,৯৪৮)
মোট শেয়ারহোল্ডারগণের ইকুইটি	(২৩৬১,২৭,৮০,৮৬৩)	(৮৬৯,৬২,৮২,৪৭৩)
মোট দায় এবং শেয়ারহোল্ডারগণের ইকুইটি :	৮২১৪,৪২,৬৬,৩৪৬	৭৭৪৯,৫৮,৭৭,৬১৩
স্থিতিপত্র বহির্ভূত দফাসমূহ		
ঘটনা সাপেক্ষ দায়সমূহ :	০.০০	০.০০

৩০ জুন, ২০২১ তারিখে সমাপ্ত বছরে লাভ-ক্ষতির হিসাব		
বিবরণ	২০২০-২০২১ (টাকা)	২০১৯-২০২০ (টাকা)
সুদ আয়	৪৫২,৪৭,১৩,৭৭৭	৪৩৫,০৪,৭৯,০৪৩
আমানত ও কর্ত ইত্যাদির উপর পরিশোধিত সুদ	৩৮৭,৩২,০৭,২৩৯	৩৬৫,১০,৯৯,৬৯৭
মোট সুদ আয়	৮৪১,৭৯,২১,০১৬	৮০০,১৫,৭৮,৭৪০
বিনিয়োগ হতে আয়	-	-
কমিশন, বিনিময় ও দালালী	১,৬৪,৭১,২৪৪	১,৭৯,২৫,০৯৮
অন্যান্য পরিচালন আয়	৩৫,৬৮,২৫,৫৬২	১৫,৭১,৭২,৫০৩
মোট পরিচালন আয়	১০২,৪৮,০৩,০১৪	৮৭,৪৬,৭৬,৬৪১
বেতন ও ভাতাদি	৪৬২,৩০,১৮,৯৫৬	৩৫২,৯২,৯০,৬৮৫
ভাড়া, কর, বীমা, বিদ্যুৎ ইত্যাদি খরচ	১০,১৮,৬২,৫৮৮	১০,০৩,১৯,০১৩
আইনগত কার্যক্রম বাবদ খরচ	৮,৮৩,৯১০	৭,৮৯,০৮৯
ডাকাটিকেট, স্ট্যাম্প, টেলিযোগাযোগ ইত্যাদি বাবদ খরচ	২,৪৪,৮৮,৭০০	৫৫,৪৯,৪৬৮
মনিহারী, মুদ্রণ ও বিজ্ঞাপন ইত্যাদি	৩,৩৬,১৯,১৪৭	৩,২১,৬৪,৭২২
প্রধান নির্বাহীর বেতনসহ অন্যান্য ফি	১৫,০৮,২৬৬	১৫,৩১,৬৫৪
পরিচালকদের ফি	১১,০৫,২৫২	১৪,৬৬,৬০৬
নিরীক্ষকদের ফি	৯,৪১,০০০	৯,৫০,০০০
ঋণ ক্ষতি জনিত খরচ	১৭,৩৭,৬৫২	৪,১৩,৯২৮
ব্যাংক কোম্পানীর সম্পত্তির মেরামত ও মূল্যহ্রাস জনিত খরচ	১৫,২৭,৯০,১৩০	৯,৯৬,২৭,২৮৬
অন্যান্য খরচ	৭,২৩,১১,০৬২	৬,৮৩,০৫,৫৭১
মোট পরিচালন ব্যয়	৫০১,৪২,৬৬,৬৬৩	৩৮৪,০৪,০৮,০২২
সংস্থান-পূর্ব মুনাফা/(ক্ষতি)	(৩৯৮,৯৪,৬৩,৬৪৭)	(২৯৬,৫৯,৩১,০৭৫)
মোট সংস্থান	৮২,৮৯,৪৫,০৩২	৩১,৩৭,৭১,৯১০
বিনিয়োগের মূল্য হ্রাস জনিত সংস্থান	(৪২,১৪,৫০০)	৩৭,৯৮,০০০
মোট কর-পূর্ব মুনাফা/(ক্ষতি)	(৪১৮,১৯,৬৯,১১৫)	(৩৫৮,৫৬,৯০৫)
করের জন্য সংস্থান	৩,০০,৩৭,৩১৮	৪,৪০,৫৫,৫৪৮
মোট কর-পরবর্তী মুনাফা/(ক্ষতি)	(৪১৫,১৯,৩১,৭৯৭)	(৩৫৪,১১,৩৫৭)
উদ্ধৃত	(৪১৫,১৯,৩১,৭৯৭)	(৩৫৪,১১,৩৫৭)

৩০ জুন, ২০২১ তারিখে সমাপ্ত বছরে এক নজরে ব্যাংকের সার্বিক কার্যক্রম		
বিবরণ	৩০-০৬-২০২১ (টাকা)	৩০-০৬-২০২০ (টাকা)
০১। পরিশোধিত মূলধন	৮২৪,৮০,০০,০০০	৮২৪,৮০,০০,০০০
০২। মোট মূলধন	(১২৯৯,৮০,৪১,৬০১)	(৮১৬,৬৯,০৩,৯৮০)
০৩। মূলধন উদ্ধৃত / (ঘাটতি) (Basel III)	(১৩৪১,২২,৬৪,৪৪০)	(১৩৪১,২২,৬৪,৪৪০)
০৪। মোট সম্পত্তি	৮২১৪,৪২,৬৬,৩৪৬	৭৭৪৯,৫৮,৭৭,৬১৩
০৫। মোট আমানত	৫৮৪৯,১০,৭০,৬১১	৫৪০৯,৫৭,৭১,৪১২
০৬। মোট ঋণ ও অগ্রিম	৬৬৮৮,৩৮,৬৩,২৩১	৬০৯৩,০৭,৩০,৩৩২
০৭। মোট ঘটনা সাপেক্ষ দায় ও প্রতিশ্রুতি সমূহ	-	-
০৮। ঋণ আমানত অনুপাত	৯২.৯২%	৯২.৬৩%
০৯। ঋণ ও অগ্রিমের বিপরীতে শ্রেণীকৃত ঋণের অনুপাত	১৯.২১%	২৮.৮২%
১০। কর ও প্রভিশন পরবর্তী মুনাফা	(৪৮৪,৪৩,৩১,১৬৯)	(৬১৪,৭৫,৫৬,৫৩৩)
১১। বর্তমান বেসরে বিরূপ শ্রেণীকৃত ঋণের পরিমাণ	১২৮৫,০৩,২৬,৩৭৪	১৭৫৫,৯৫,৪০,৮২৪
১২। শ্রেণীকৃত ঋণের বিপরীতে রক্ষিত প্রভিশন	৫৩১,৯৮,২৭,৬৮৫	৫২২,৫৬,৭৪,৬৯৬
১৩। প্রভিশন উদ্ধৃত/(ঘাটতি)	-	০.০০
১৪। তহবিল ব্যয়	৯.০৬%	৯.২৪%
১৫। সুদ আয়যোগ্য সম্পদ	৬৯২৯,৩৯,৫৯,৯৭২	৫৯৯৩,৬৩,৩৬,৭৮৯
১৬। সুদ আয়যোগ্য নহে এমন সম্পদ	১২৮৫,০৩,২৬,৩৭৪	১৭৫৫,৯৫,৪০,৮২৪
১৭। বিনিয়োগ থেকে প্রাপ্ত আয় (ROI)	০.০০%	০.০০%
১৮। সম্পদ থেকে প্রাপ্ত আয় (ROA)	-৫.৯০%	-৭.৯৩%
১৯। লম্বিপত্রের আয়	-	-
২০। শেয়ার প্রতি আয়	-	-
২১। শেয়ার প্রতি মুনাফা	-	-
২২। মূল্য আয়ের অনুপাত	-	-

স্বাক্ষরিত
এম এম রহমান এন্ড কোং
চার্টার্ড একাউন্ট্যান্টস্

স্বাক্ষরিত
মসিহ মুহিত হক এন্ড কোং
চার্টার্ড একাউন্ট্যান্টস্

স্বাক্ষরিত
(এস, এম, আহসানউল্লাহ)
সহকারী মহাব্যবস্থাপক
(বিভাগীয় দায়িত্বে)

স্বাক্ষরিত
(মোঃ শামছুল ওয়াদুদ)
পরিচালক

স্বাক্ষরিত
(ডাঃ মোঃ আব্দুল হাই সরকার)
পরিচালক

স্বাক্ষরিত
(মোহাম্মদ শাহ আলম)
পরিচালক

স্বাক্ষরিত
(মোঃ আব্দুর রউফ)
পরিচালক

স্বাক্ষরিত
(মোঃ সানিরুল ইসলাম)
পরিচালক

স্বাক্ষরিত
(জি এস এম জাকারউল্লাহ এনডিসি)
পরিচালক

স্বাক্ষরিত
(মোঃ জাহিদুল হক)
ব্যবস্থাপনা পরিচালক

স্বাক্ষরিত
(মোঃ রইছুল আলম মন্ডল)
চেয়ারম্যান

